

[ 3397 ]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



**:PRESENT:**

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO**  
**IA No. 1 OF 2026**

**IN**

**TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION NO: 43 OF 2026**

**Between:**

Nakka Vijetha @ Martin Vijetha, W/o. Lakshmi Narayana, Aged about 38 years, Occ. Unemployed R/o. D. No. 13-574/2, Sundarayya Nagar, Arilova, Visakhapatnam-40

**Petitioner/ Petitioner**

**AND**

Nakka Lakshmi Narayana, S/o. Late Jagannadam, Aged about 42 years, Occ. Unknown, Rio. D. No. 15-80, S.C. New Colony, Beside Ramakrishna Threatre, Duvva Village, Tanuku Mandalam, W.G. District.

**... Respondent/ Respondent**

Petition Under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in D.O.P. No. 270 of 2025 on the file of the IV Additional District Judge, Tanuku, Pending disposal of TRCMP 43 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated:16.02.2026 , 09.03.2026 & 16.03.2026 and the arguments of M/s. AISHWARYA NAGULA, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Syam Sunder Rao, Advocate for respondent, the Court made the following;

**ORDER:**

At the request of learned counsel for the respondent, for filing counter-affidavit, post the matter on 09.04.2026.

Interim Order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended until the next date of hearing.

**//TRUE COPY//**

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Judge, Family Court, Visakhapatnam,
2. The IV Additional District Judge, Tanuku.
3. One CC to M/s. AISHWARYA NAGULA Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Syam Sunder Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
5. **One spare copy**

ksr

**HIGH COURT**

**VGKR, J**

**DATED: 30.03.2026**

**post the matter on 09.04.2026.**

**ORDER**

**IA No. 1 OF 2026**

**IN**

**TRCMP.No.43 of 2026**

**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**

